ORDINANCE NO. 2010-3

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE SALE OF UNNEEDED MUNICIPAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF HAMILTON, ALABAMA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. It is hereby established and declared that the following described real property of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, is no longer needed for public or municipal purposes, to-wit:

Approximately 20 acres off Steele Street in Section 9, Township 11 South, Range 14 West in the City of Hamilton, Alabama.

SECTION 2. That the mayor and the city clerk be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to execute and attest, respectively, for and on behalf of the City of Hamilton, Alabama a warranty deed, a copy of which is on file in the office of the City Clerk, whereby the City of Hamilton, Alabama, does convey the premises described in Section 1, hereof to the highest sealed bid on the _____ day of _____, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. Said City of Hamilton may reject any and all bids if the highest bid is less than adequate consideration. (\$30,000.00) minimum.

ADOPTED	AND	APPROVED	THIS	THE	DAY OF	, 2010.
---------	-----	----------	------	-----	--------	---------

Bobby Holliday Mayor for the City of Hamilton

ATTEST:

Jan Williams City Clerk for the City of Hamilton